(12)   Cash and marketable securities includes cash from discontinued operations of $15.2 million, $13.4 million and $2.5 million as at December

31, 2003, 2004, and 2005, respectively.

(13)   Vessels and equipment includes a vessel held for sale of $20.6 million and $19.6 million as at December 31, 2003 and 2004, respectively.

(14) Expenditures for vessels and equipment excludes non-cash investing activities.  Please read Item 18 – Financial Statements: Note 14 -

Supplemental Cash Flow Information.

(15) A reconciliation of our previously reported consolidated financial information to our restated consolidated financial information as at

December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 and for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 is contained in the following table. Only those
line items in the selected financial data table that are both from our consolidated financial information and were affected by the restatement
are contained below.

  Adjustments
   Vision
 As  Derivative Dropdown Discontinued Incentive As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor Operations Plan Restated
 $ $ $ $ $ $

 (in thousands, except unit and per unit data)
Income Statement Data:

Year ended December 31, 2004
Voyage revenues $986,504 - 14,790 (278,077) - $723,217
Operating expenses:
Voyage expenses  118,819 - - (28,405) - 90,414
Vessel operating expenses  105,595 - 5,749 (2,066) - 109,278
Time-charter hire expense 372,449 - - (195,399) - 177,050
Depreciation and amortization 118,460 - 2,704 (967) - 120,197
General and administrative 65,819 - 743 (20,621) - 45,941
Loss (gain) on sale of vessels and equipment -

net of writedowns   (3,725) - - - - (3,725)
Total operating expenses 777,417 - 9,196 (247,458) - 539,155
Income from vessel operations 209,087 - 5,594 (30,619) - 184,062
Interest expense   (43,957) - (311) -  (44,268)
Interest income 2,459 - - - - 2,459
Equity income from joint ventures 6,162 (648) - - - 5,514
Gain on sales of marketable securities 94,222 - - - - 94,222
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain   (37,910) - 70 - - (37,840)
Income tax expense   (28,188) - (1,277) - - (29,465)
Other - net  14,064 - - - - 14,064
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
  non-controlling interest 215,939

(648)

4,076

(30,619)

- 188,748

Non-controlling interest   (2,167) - - - - (2,167)
Income (loss) from continuing operations  213,772  (648) 4,076 (30,619) - 186,581
Net income from discontinued operations - - - 30,619 - 30,619
Net income (loss)  $213,772 $(648) $4,076 $   - - $ 217,200

Dropdown Predecessor's interest in net income $   -   $ 4,076
General partner's interest in net income -   -
Limited partners' interest:
   Net income from continuing operations 213,772   182,505
   Net income from continuing operations per:
   Common unit (basic and diluted)  16,97   14.48
   Subordinated unit (basic and diluted)  16.97   14.48
   Total unit (basic and diluted)   16.97   14.48
Limited partners' interest:
   Net income  213,772   213,124
   Net income per:
   Common unit (basic and diluted)  16,97   16.91
   Subordinated unit (basic and diluted)  16.97   16.91
   Total unit (basic and diluted)   16.97   16.91
Cash distributions declared per unit   -   -

12

  Adjustments
   Vision
 As  Derivative Dropdown Discontinued Incentive As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor Operations Plan Restated
 $ $ $ $ $ $

 (in thousands, except unit and per unit data)
Income Statement Data:

Year ended December 31, 2003
Voyage revenues  $747,383 (1,178) 14,580 (253,549) - $507,236
Operating expenses:
Voyage expenses  146,893 - - (77,241) - 69,652
Vessel operating expenses  87,507 - 4,914 (3,006) - 89,415
Time-charter hire expense 235,976 - - (128,184) - 107,792
Depreciation and amortization 93,269 - 2,568 (1,891) - 93,946
General and administrative 33,968 - 291 (16,210) - 18,049
Loss (gain) on sale of vessels and equipment -

net of writedowns   63 - - - - 63
Total operating expenses 597,676 - 7,773 (226,532) - 378,917
Income from vessel operations 149,707 (1,178) 6,807 (27,017) - 128,319
Interest expense   (46,872) - (351) -  (47,223)
Interest income 1,278 - - - - 1,278
Equity income from joint ventures 5,047 - - - - 5,047
Gain on sales of marketable securities   517 - - - - 517
Foreign currency exchange loss  (17,821) - (870) - - (18,691)
Income tax (expense) recovery   (30,035) - 1,182 6,789 - (22,064)
Other - net   4,455 - - -  4,455
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
  non-controlling interest 66,276

(1,178)

6,768

(20,228)

- 51,638

Non-controlling interest   (2,763)  - - - - (2,763)
Income (loss) from continuing operations  63,513 (1,178) 6,768 (20,228) - 48,875
Net income from discontinued operations - - - 20,228 - 20,228
Net income (loss)  $ 63,513 $(1,178) $6,768 $   - - $ 69,103

Dropdown Predecessor's interest in net
income

$   -

$ 6,768

General partner's interest in net income -   -
Limited partners' interest:
   Net income from continuing operations 63,513   42,107
   Net income from continuing operations per:
   Common unit (basic and diluted)  5.04   3.34
   Subordinated unit (basic and diluted)  5.04   3.34
   Total unit (basic and diluted)  5.04   3.34
Limited partners' interest:
   Net income  63,513   62,335
   Net income per:
   Common unit (basic and diluted)  5.04   4.95

[…]

$   - $ 128,986
Vessels and equipment  1,300,064 - 10,071 - - 1,310,135
Total assets  1,884,017 - 11,584 - - 1,895,601
Total debt  991,855 - (41,036) - (7,500) 943,319
Non-controlling interest  11,859 - - - - 11,859
Dropdown Predecessor's equity - - 47,784 - - 47,784
Total partners’/owner’s equity  740,379 - - - 7,500 747,879

As at December 31, 2004
Cash and marketable securities $143,729 $   - $   - $   - $   - $ 143,729
Vessels and equipment  1,427,481 - 12,686 - - 1,440,167
Total assets  2,040,642 - 14,118 - - 2,054,760
Total debt  1,210,998 - (32,866) - - 1,178,132
Non-controlling interest  14,276 - - - - 14,276
Dropdown Predecessor's equity - - 44,016 - - 44,016
Total partners’/owner’s equity  659,212 - - - - 659,212

13

  Adjustments
   Vision
 As  Derivative Dropdown Discontinued Incentive As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor Operations Plan Restated
 $ $ $ $ $ $

 (in thousands, except unit and per unit data)
Balance Sheet Data (at end of year):

As at December 31, 2003
Cash and marketable securities $160,957 $   - $   - $   - $   - $ 160,957
Vessels and equipment  1,431,947 - 15,031 - - 1,446,978
Total assets  2,037,855 - 16,593 - - 2,054,448
Total debt  1,354,392 - (25,407) - - 1,328,985
Non-controlling interest  15,525 - - - - 15,525
Dropdown Predecessor's equity - - 39,420 - - 39,420
Total partners’/owner’s equity  529,794 - - - - 529,794

Cash Flow Data:

As at December 31, 2004
Net cash provided by (used in):
 Operating activities  $240,245 $   - $6,939 $   - $   - $ 247,184
 Financing activities   (67,363) - (6,939) - - (74,302)
 Investing activities   (190,110) - - - - (190,110)

As at December 31, 2003
Net cash provided by (used in):
 Operating activities  $ 224,237 $   - $7,520 $   - $   - $ 231,757
 Financing activities  734,389 - (5,795) - - 728,594
 Investing activities   (837,423) - (1,725) - - (839,148)

Other Financial Data:

As at December 31, 2004
Capital expenditures:
 Expenditures for vessels and equipment  $170,630 $   - $   - $   - $   - $170,630
 Expenditures for drydocking  9,174 - - - - 9,174

As at December 31, 2003
Capital expenditures:
 Expenditures for vessels and equipment  $146,279 $   - $1,725 $   - $   - $148,004
 Expenditures for drydocking  11,980 - - - - 11,980

RISK FACTORS

Except for the changes in percentages of our consolidated voyage revenues from continuing operations generated from Teekay Corporation,
Petrobras Transporte S.A. and StatoilHydro ASA, the information included in Item 3 – Risk Factors in the Original Filing has not been updated for
information or events occurring after the date of the Original Filing and has not been updated to reflect the passage of time since the date of the
Original Filing.

Our cash flow depends substantially on OPCO’s ability to make distributions to its partners, including us.

[…]

interest in one of our 50% owned subsidiaries and adjusting estimates related to deferred income taxes and the fair value of derivative
instruments at December 31, 2007.

(2) Relates to the results for the pre-acquisition periods in which the Partnership and the acquired interests in vessels, as listed below, were

both in operation and under the common control of Teekay Corporation, as follows:
• Dampier Spirit (FSO unit) for March 15, 1998 to September 30, 2007;
• Navion Bergen (shuttle tanker) for April 16, 2007 to June 30, 2007; and
• Navion Gothenburg (shuttle tanker) began operations concurrently with the Partnership’s acquisition of it on July 24, 2007.

F - 26

 TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) (in thousands of U.S.
dollars, except unit and per unit amounts):

 Year Ended December 31, 2007
  Adjustments
  Derivative
 As  Instruments Dropdown As
 Reported and Other Predecessor Restated
 $ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES  775,969 - 9,234 785,203

OPERATING EXPENSES
Voyage expenses  151,583 - 54 151,637
Vessel operating expenses 143,247 365 6,048 149,660
Time-charter hire expense 150,463 - - 150,463
Depreciation and amortization 122,415 - 1,955 124,370
General and administrative  61,530 (40) 914 62,404
Total operating expenses 629,238 325 8,971 638,534

Income (loss) from vessel operations 146,731 (325) 263 146,669

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense  (79,768) (45,192) (1,344) (126,304)
Interest income 5,774 - 97 5,871
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain (12,144) (626) 1,092 (11,678)
Income tax recovery (expense) 10,924 (1,600) 1,192 10,516
Other income - net  10,403 - - 10,403
Total other items (64,811) (47,418) 1,037 (111,192)

Income (loss) before non-controlling interest 81,920 (47,743) 1,300 35,477
Non-controlling interest  (62,248) 30,729 - (31,519)
Net income (loss) 19,672 (17,014) 1,300 3,958
Dropdown Predecessor's interest in net income -   1,300
General partner’s interest in net income 393   733
Limited partners’ interest:
  Net income 19,279   1,925
  Net income per:

  - Common unit (basic and diluted) 1.26   0.12
  - Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) 0.70   0.07
  - Total unit (basic and diluted) 0.99   0.10

Weighted average number of units outstanding:
  - Common units (basic and diluted) 9,800,000   9,800,000
  - Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 9,800,000   9,800,000
  - Total units (basic and diluted) 19,600,000   19,600,000
Cash distributions declared per unit 1.14   1.14

F - 27

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) (in thousands of U.S.
dollars, except unit and per unit amounts):

 January 1 to December 18, 2006
  Adjustments

 As Derivative Dropdown Discontinued
Vision

Incentive As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor Operations Plan Restated
 $ $ $ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES  684,766  - 12,762  (80,014)

- 617,514

OPERATING EXPENSES
Voyage expenses  91,321  - - - - 91,321
Vessel operating expenses 102,311  - 5,680  - - 107,991
Time-charter hire expense 239,311  - - (79,338) - 159,973
Depreciation and amortization 98,386  - 2,437  - - 100,823
General and administrative  70,387  - 1,327  (11,332) 2,632 63,014
Gain on sale of vessels and equipment, net of
writedowns (4,778) - - - - (4,778)
Restructuring charge 832  - - - - 832
Total operating expenses 597,770  - 9,444  (90,670) 2,632 519,176

Income from vessel operations 86,996  - 3,318  10,656  (2,632) 98,338

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense  (67,225) 2,763  - - - (64,462)
Interest income 5,167  - - - - 5,167
Equity income from joint ventures 6,162  159  - - - 6,321
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain (66,574) - 360  - - (66,214)
Income tax expense (2,672) - (588) - - (3,260)
Other income - net  8,360  - 7  - - 8,367
Total other items (116,782) 2,922  (221) - - (114,081)

(Loss) income before non-controlling interest (29,786) 2,922  3,097  10,656  (2,632) (15,743)
Non-controlling interest  (3,777) (116) - - - (3,893)
Net (loss) income from continuing operations (33,563) 2,806  3,097  10,656  (2,632) (19,636)
Net loss from discontinued operations - - - (10,656) - (10,656)
Net (loss) income (33,563) 2,806  3,097  - (2,632) (30,292)
Dropdown predecessor's interest in net income -   3,097
General partner’s interest in net loss -   -
Limited partners’ interest:
Net loss from continuing operations (33,563)   (22,733)
Net loss from continuing operations per:
  - Common unit (basic and diluted) (2.66)   (1.80)
  - Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) (2.66)   (1.80)
  - Total unit (basic and diluted) (2.66)   (1.80)
Net loss from discontinued operations -   (10,656)
Net loss from discontinued operations per:
  - Common unit (basic and diluted) -   (0.85)
  - Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) -   (0.85)

[…]

- Total unit (basic and diluted) -   (0.85)
  Net loss (33,563)   (33,389)
  Net loss per:
  - Common unit (basic and diluted) (2.66)   (2.65)
  - Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) (2.66)   (2.65)
  - Total unit (basic and diluted) (2.66)   (2.65)

Weighted average number of units outstanding:
  - Common units (basic and diluted) 2,800,000   2,800,000
  - Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 9,800,000   9,800,000
  - Total units (basic and diluted) 12,600,000   12,600,000
Cash distributions declared per unit -   -

F - 28

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Statement of Income (in thousands of U.S. dollars,
except unit and per unit amounts):

 December 19 to December 31, 2006
  Adjustments
 As  Derivative  Dropdown As
 Reported Instruments  Predecessor Restated
 $ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES  23,926 - 471 24,397

OPERATING EXPENSES
Voyage expenses  3,102 - - 3,102
Vessel operating expenses 4,087 - 210 4,297
Time-charter hire expense 5,641 - - 5,641
Depreciation and amortization 3,636 - 90 3,726
General and administrative  2,129 - 48 2,177
Total operating expenses 18,595  348 18,943

Income from vessel operations 5,331 - 123 5,454

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense  (2,200) 583 - (1,617)
Interest income 191 - - 191
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain (131) - 13 (118)
Income tax expense (99) - (22) (121)
Other income - net  309 - - 309
Total other items (1,930) 583 (9) (1,356)

Income before non-controlling interest 3,401 583 114 4,098
Non-controlling interest  (2,553) (83) - (2,636)
Net income  848 500 114 1,462
Dropdown Predecessor's interest in net income -   114
General partner’s interest in net income 17   64
Limited partners’ interest:
  Net income 831   1,284
  Net income per:

  - Common unit (basic and diluted) 0.05   0.07
  - Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) 0.04   0.06
  - Total unit (basic and diluted) 0.04   0.07

Weighted average number of units outstanding:
  - Common units (basic and diluted) 9,800,000   9,800,000
  - Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 9,800,000   9,800,000
  - Total units (basic and diluted) 19,600,000   19,600,000
Cash distributions declared per unit -   -

F - 29

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Statement of Income (in thousands of U.S. dollars,
except unit and per unit amounts):

 Year Ended December 31, 2005
  Adjustments

 As Derivative Dropdown Discontinued
Vision

Incentive As
 Reported Instruments Predecessor Operations Plan Restated
 $ $ $ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES  807,548  - 14,837  (209,139) - 613,246

OPERATING EXPENSES
Voyage expenses  74,543  - - - - 74,543
Vessel operating expenses 104,475  - 6,110  (1,105) - 109,480
Time-charter hire expense 373,536  - - (203,849) - 169,687
Depreciation and amortization 107,542  - 2,748  (466) - 109,824
General and administrative  85,856  - 1,436  (23,066) (7,500) 56,726
Gain on sale of vessels and equipment 2,820  - - - - 2,820
Restructuring charge 955  - - - - 955
Total operating expenses 749,727  - 10,294  (228,486) (7,500) 524,035

Income from vessel operations 57,821  - 4,543  19,347 7,500 89,211

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense  (39,791) - (192) - - (39,983)
Interest income 4,605  - 7  - - 4,612
Equity income from joint ventures 5,199  756  - - - 5,955
Foreign currency exchange gain 34,178  - 50  - - 34,228
Income tax recovery (expense) 13,873  - (1,498) - - 12,375
Other income - net  9,091  - - - - 9,091
Total other items 27,155  756  (1,633) - - 26,278

Income before non-controlling interest 84,976  756  2,910  19,347  7,500 115,489
Non-controlling interest  (229) - - - - (229)
Net income from continuing operations 84,747  756  2,910  19,347 7,500 115,260
Net loss from discontinued operations - - - (19,347) - (19,347)
Net income 84,747 756  2,910  - 7,500 95,913
Dropdown predecessor's interest in net
income -

2,910

General partner’s interest in net income -   -
Limited partners’ interest:
Net income from continuing operations 84,747   112,350
Net income from continuing operations per:
  - Common unit (basic and diluted) 6.73   8.92
  - Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) 6.73   8.92
  - Total unit (basic and diluted) 6.73   8.92
Net loss from discontinued operations -   (19,347)
Net loss from discontinued operations per:
  - Common unit (basic and diluted) -   (1.54)

[…]

- Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) -   (1.54)
  - Total unit (basic and diluted) -   (1.54)
  Net income 84,747   93,003
  Net income per:
  - Common unit (basic and diluted) 6.73   7.38
  - Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) 6.73   7.38
  - Total unit (basic and diluted) 6.73   7.38

Weighted average number of units
outstanding:

  - Common units (basic and diluted) 2,800,000   2,800,000
  - Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 9,800,000   9,800,000
  - Total units (basic and diluted) 12,600,000   12,600,000
Cash distributions declared per unit -   -

F - 30

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

 December 31, 2007
  Adjustment

As  Derivative  As

Reported
Instruments and

Other
Restated

$ $ $
ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents  121,224 - 121,224
Accounts receivable, net 42,245 - 42,245
Due from affiliate 796 - 796
Net investment in direct financing leases - current  22,268 - 22,268
Prepaid expenses  34,219 - 34,219
Other current assets 7,644 - 7,644

Total current assets 228,396 - 228,396

Vessels and equipment
At cost, less accumulated depreciation  1,662,865 - 1,662,865

Net investment in direct financing leases 78,199 - 78,199
Other assets  14,423 - 14,423
Intangible assets - net  55,355 - 55,355
Goodwill – shuttle tanker segment 127,113 - 127,113

Total assets 2,166,351 - 2,166,351

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable   12,076 - 12,076
Accrued liabilities 38,464 - 38,464
Current portion of long-term debt  64,060 - 64,060

Total current liabilities 114,600 - 114,600
Long-term debt  1,453,407 - 1,453,407
Deferred income taxes 75,706 1,600 77,306
Other long-term liabilities   50,024 1,000 51,024

Total liabilities 1,693,737 2,600 1,696,337

Non-controlling interest 391,645 968 392,613

Partners’ equity
Partners’ equity  86,282 (9,174) 77,108
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (5,313) 5,606 293

Total partners’ equity 80,969 (3,568) 77,401

Total liabilities and partners’ equity 2,166,351 - 2,166,351

F - 31

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

 December 31, 2006
  Adjustments
 As  Derivative  Dropdown As
 Reported Instruments  Predecessor Restated
 $ $ $ $
ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents  113,986 - - 113,986
Accounts receivable, net 24,635 - 1,191 25,826
Due from affiliate - - 30,757 30,757
Net investment in direct financing leases - current  21,764 - - 21,764
Prepaid expenses  24,608 - - 24,608
Other current assets 7,732 - 54 7,786

Total current assets 192,725 - 32,002 224,727

Vessels and equipment
At cost, less accumulated depreciation  1,524,842 - 7,901 1,532,743

Net investment in direct financing leases 92,018 - - 92,018
Other assets  38,198 - - 38,198
Intangible assets - net  66,425 - - 66,425
Goodwill – shuttle tanker segment 127,113 - - 127,113

Total assets 2,041,321 - 39,903 2,081,224

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable   7,366 - 93 7,459
Accrued liabilities 42,987 - 2,646 45,633
Current portion of long-term debt  17,656 - - 17,656
Due to affiliate 16,951 -  (16,951) -

Total current liabilities 84,960 - (14,212) 70,748
Long-term debt  1,285,696 - - 1,285,696
Deferred income taxes 71,583 - 2,323 73,906
Other long-term liabilities   32,163 - - 32,163

Total liabilities 1,474,402 - (11,889) 1,462,513

Non-controlling interest 427,977 - - 427,977

Dropdown Predecessor's equity   51,792 51,792
Partners’ equity
Partners’ equity  133,642 5,300 - 138,942
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  5,300 (5,300) - -

Total partners’ equity and dropdown predecessor's
equity 138,942 - 51,792 190,734

Total liabilities, partners’ equity and dropdown
predecessor's equity 2,041,321 - 39,903 2,081,224

F - 32

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

 December 31, 2007
  Adjustments

As
Derivative

Instruments Dropdown

As
 Reported and Other Predecessor Restated
 $ $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents provided by (used for)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) 19,672 (17,014) 1,300 3,958
Non-cash items:

Unrealized loss on derivative instruments - 45,957 - 45,957
Depreciation and amortization 122,415 - 1,955 124,370
Non-controlling interest 62,248 (30,729) - 31,519
Deferred income tax recovery (10,924) 1,600 (1,192) (10,516)
Foreign currency exchange loss (gain) and other 11,841 186 (602) 11,425

Change in non-cash working capital items related to
operating activities (31,588) - (2,118) (33,706)

Distribution from subsidiaries to minority owners (78,107) - - (78,107)
Expenditures for drydocking (39,626) - (9,427) (49,053)

Net operating cash flow  55,931 - (10,084) 45,847

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 247,243 - 51,200 298,443
Scheduled repayments of long-term debt (17,328) - - (17,328)
Prepayments of long-term debt (152,000) - - (152,000)
Expenses from issuance of common units (2,793) - - (2,793)
Net advances from affiliates - - (42,935) (42,935)
Equity distribution to Teekay Corporation - - 1,819 1,819
Distribution to Teekay Corporation relating to purchase
of Navion Bergen LLC and purchase of a 50% interest
in Navion Gothenburg LLC - - (55,158) (55,158)

Distribution to Teekay Corporation relating to purchase
of Dampier LLC - - (30,253) (30,253)

Cash distributions paid (22,700) - - (22,700)
Other (1,000) - - (1,000)

Net financing cash flow  51,422 - (75,327) (23,905)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Expenditures for vessels and equipment (20,997) - - (20,997)
Proceeds from sale of vessels and equipment 3,225 - - 3,225
Investment in direct financing lease assets (8,378) - - (8,378)
Direct financing lease payments received 21,677 - - 21,677
Purchase of Navion Bergen LLC and a 50% interest in
Navion Gothenburg LLC (65,389) - 65,389 -

Purchase of a 50% interest in Navion Gothenburg LLC - - (10,231) (10,231)
Purchase of Dampier LLC (30,253) - 30,253 -

Net investing cash flow  (100,115) - 85,411 (14,704)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 7,238 - - 7,238
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 113,986 - - 113,986

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 121,224 - - 121,224

F - 33

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(Successor to Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- (Cont’d)

(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

 December 31, 2006
  Adjustments

As  Derivative  Dropdown Discontinued
Vision

Incentive
As

 Reported Instruments  Predecessor Operations Plan Restated
 $ $ $ $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents provided by (used
for)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income (loss) (32,715) 3,306 3,211 -

(2,632) (28,830)
Non-cash items:

Unrealized gain on derivative instruments - (3,346) - - - (3,346)
Depreciation and amortization 102,022 - 2,527 - - 104,549
Non-controlling interest 6,330 199 - - - 6,529
Gain on sale of vessels (6,928) - - - - (6,928)
Loss on writedown of vessels and equipment 2,150 - - - - 2,150
Equity income, net of dividends received (160) (159) - - - (319)
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)  2,771 - (2,346) - - 425
Foreign currency exchange loss (gain) and

other 72,768 - (330) - - 72,438
Change in non-cash working capital items
related to operating activities 40,727 - 2,812 - 7,500 51,039

Distribution from subsidiaries to minority
owners (4,224) - - - - (4,224)

Expenditures for drydocking (31,255) - - - - (31,255)

Net operating cash flow  151,486 - 5,874 -

4,868 162,228

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 1,290,750 - - - - 1,290,750
Capitalized loan costs (6,178) - - - - (6,178)
Scheduled repayments of long-term debt (119,900) - - - - (119,900)
Prepayments of long-term debt (493,527) - - - - (493,527)
Repayments of capital lease obligations (34,245) - - - - (34,245)
Proceeds from issuance of common units 157,963 - - - - 157,963
Net advances to affiliates (786,816) - (6,672) - - (793,488)
Equity distribution (to) from Teekay
Corporation (226,816) - 798 - (4,868) (230,886)
Other (727) - - - - (727)

Net financing cash flow  (219,496) - (5,874) - (4,868) (230,238)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Expenditures for vessels and equipment (31,079) - - - - (31,079)
Proceeds from sale of vessels and equipment 61,713 - - - - 61,713
Investment in direct financing lease assets (13,256) - - - - (13,256)
Direct financing lease payments received 19,323 - - - - 19,323
Cash assumed upon consolidation of 50%-
owned subsidiaries 17,055 - - - - 17,055
Other (746) - - - - (746)

Net investing cash flow  53,010 - - - - 53,010

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (15,000) - - - - (15,000)
Adjustment for net change in cash and cash - - - 2,456  2,456

F - 34

equivalents in discontinued operations -
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the
year 128,986 - - (2,456)

- 126,530

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 113,986 - - -

- 113,986

F - 35

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership’s Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

 December 31, 2005
   Adjustments

As  Derivative  Dropdown Discontinued
Vision

Incentive
As

 Reported Instruments  Predecessor Operations Plan Restated
 $ $ $ $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents provided by
(used for)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income 84,747 756 2,910 - 7,500 95,913
Non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization 107,542 - 2,748 - - 110,290
Non-controlling interest 229 - - - - 229
Gain on sale of vessels (9,423) - - - - (9,423)
Loss on writedown of vessels and
equipment 12,243 - - - - 12,243

Equity income, net of dividends
received (2,449) (756) - - - (3,205)

Deferred income tax (recovery) expense  (14,202) - (2,012) - - (16,214)
Foreign currency exchange (gain) loss

   and other (40,045) - 78 - - (39,967)
Change in non-cash working capital items
   related to operating activities 22,951 - 3,588 -

(7,500) 19,039

Distribution from subsidiaries to minority
   owners (9,618) - - - - (9,618)
Expenditures for drydocking (8,906) - - - - (8,906)

Net operating cash flow  143,069 - 7,312 - - 150,381

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 1,226,804 - - - - 1,226,804
Capitalized loan costs (639) - - - - (639)
Scheduled repayments of long-term debt (29,884) - (10,000) - - (39,884)
Prepayments of long-term debt (1,382,140) - - - - (1,382,140)
Repayments of capital lease obligations (1,248) - - - - (1,248)
Net advances to affiliates (12,829) - 1,830 - - (10,999)
Equity distribution from Teekay
Corporation - - 858 - - 858
Investment in subsidiaries from non-
controlling interest owners 8,000 - - - - 8,000

Net financing cash flow  (191,936) - (7,312) - - (199,248)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Expenditures for vessels and equipment (24,760) - - - - (24,760)
Proceeds from sale of vessels and
  equipment 73,220 - - - - 73,220
Investment in direct financing lease assets (23,708) - - - - (23,708)
Direct financing lease payments received 12,440 - - - - 12,440
Other (3,068) - - - - (3,068)

Net investing cash flow  34,124 - - - - 34,124

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (14,743) - - - - (14,743)
Adjustment for change in cash and cash
equivalents in discontinued operations - - - 10,970 - 10,970

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of
 the year 143,729 - - (13,426) - 130,303

F - 36

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the
year 128,986 - - (2,456)

- 126,530

F - 37

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Successor to Teekay Offshore Partners Predecessor)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- (Cont’d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data or unless otherwise indicated)

19. Discontinued Operations

On July 1, 2006, the Predecessor sold Navion Shipping Ltd. to a subsidiary of Teekay Corporation for $53.7 million. The resulting gain on sale of
$18.5 million was accounted for as an equity contribution by Teekay Corporation. At the time of the sale, all of the Predecessor’s chartered-in

[…]

However, this designation was not appropriate as the Partnership used certain methods of measuring ineffectiveness that are prohibited in
the case of non-zero fair value derivatives.

For accounting purposes the Partnership should have reflected changes in fair value of these derivative instruments as increases or decreases
to the Partnership’s net income (loss) on its consolidated statements of income (loss), instead of being reflected as increases or decreases to
accumulated other comprehensive income, a component of partners’/owner’s equity on the consolidated balance sheet.

The Partnership has also restated certain other items primarily related to accounting for the non-controlling interest in one of its 50% owned
subsidiaries and adjusting estimates related to deferred income taxes and the fair value of derivative instruments at December 31, 2007.

As a result, the General Partner is restating herein its historical consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2007. The following table
presents the effect of the restatement on the General Partner’s consolidated balance sheet (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

 Derivative

As
Reported

Instruments
and Other

As
Restated

 $ $ $
ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 121,506 - 121,506
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $nil 42,245 - 42,245
Net investment in direct financing leases – current  22,268 - 22,268
Prepaid expenses 34,219 - 34,219
Other current assets  8,613 - 8,613

Total current assets 228,851 - 228,851

Vessels and equipment
At cost, less accumulated depreciation 1,662,865 - 1,662,865

Net investment in direct financing leases  78,199 - 78,199
Other assets 14,423 - 14,423
Intangible assets – net  55,355 - 55,355
Goodwill - shuttle tanker segment 127,113 - 127,113

Total assets 2,166,806 - 2,166,806

LIABILITIES AND MEMBER’S/PARTNERS’ EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable  12,076 - 12,076
Accrued liabilities 38,464 - 38,464
Current portion of long-term debt  64,060 - 64,060

Total current liabilities 114,600 - 114,600
Long-term debt  1,453,407 - 1,453,407
Deferred income taxes  75,706 1,600 77,306
Other long-term liabilities  50,024 1,000 51,024

Total liabilities 1,693,737 2,600 1,696,337

Non-controlling interest  470,995 (2,529) 468,466

Member’s/Partners’ equity
Member’s/Partners’ equity 2,181 (184) 1,997
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (107) 113 6

Total member’s/partners’ equity 2,074 (71) 2,003

Total liabilities and member’s/partners’ equity 2,166,806 - 2,166,806

F - 56

TEEKAY OFFSHORE GP L.L.C.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET – (Cont’d)

(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)
16. Subsequent Events

(a) In March 2008, a subsidiary of OPCO sold certain vessel equipment to a subsidiary of Teekay Corporation for proceeds equal to its net book
value of $1.4 million.

(b) On June 18, 2008, the Partnership completed a follow-on public offering of 7.0 million common units at a price of $20.00 per unit, for gross

proceeds of $140.0 million.  Concurrently with the public offering, Teekay Corporation acquired 3.25 million common units of the Partnership